

ASX / Media Release

22 JUNE 2018

CIMIC'S THIESS CONTINUES AT ROCKY'S REWARD; \$225M CONTRACT

CIMIC Group's global mining services provider, Thiess, has been awarded a A\$225 million contract with BHP Nickel West to provide mining services at the Rocky's Reward nickel mine in Western Australia.

The 34-month contract incorporates a further cutback at the Rocky's Reward pit and works at a satellite pit. The mining services include mine planning and engineering, drilling and blasting, mining of overburden and ore, and rehandling services to the Leinster processing facility.

CIMIC Group Chief Executive Officer Michael Wright said: "This award continues our strong working relationship with BHP Nickel West. We're pleased to continue our support at Rocky's Reward, delivering value through our mining expertise and our experience in planning and scheduling mining around existing underground workings."

CIMIC Group Executive Mining and Mineral Processing and Thiess Managing Director Douglas Thompson said: "This contract recognises our ability to bring the right equipment, people and expertise to projects. We look forward to building on our experience at Rocky's Reward where we delivered strongly in production and safety. We also look forward to continuing to provide opportunities for local jobs and suppliers."

A member of the BHP Billiton group, Nickel West is a fully integrated nickel business comprising the Mt Keith, Cliffs and Leinster mines, the Kalgoorlie smelter, the Kambalda concentrator and the Kwinana refinery.

Rocky's Reward is located at Leinster, 400 kilometres north of Kalgoorlie.

ENDS

Issued by CIMIC Group Limited ABN 57 004 482 982 www.cimic.com.au

Contacts

Mr Justin Grogan, Investor Relations T+61 2 9925 6628 Ms Fiona Tyndall, General Manager Communications T+61 2 9925 6188

CIMIC Group Limited (ASX: CIM) is a world-leading infrastructure, mining, services and public private partnerships group. We have businesses in construction (CPB Contractors and Leighton Asia), mining and mineral processing (Thiess and Sedgman), operation and maintenance services (UGL), public private partnerships (Pacific Partnerships) and engineering (EIC Activities). Our mission is to generate sustainable shareholder returns by delivering innovative and competitive solutions for clients and safe, fulfilling careers for our people. With a history since 1899, and more than 50,000 people in 20 countries, we strive to be known for our principles of Integrity, Accountability, Innovation and Delivery, underpinned by Safety. CIMIC is a member of the S&P/ASX 100 index, the Dow Jones Sustainability Australia Index and FTSE4Good.